
Technical details

HPL type S

Decorative high pressure laminate in standard quality of clas-

sification HGS / VGS acc. to EN 438-3.

Made of several impregnated cellulose layers and melamine

impregnated decor papers which are pressed together under

pressure and heat. The back side is sanded for gluing. 
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Spezification     Unit Standard

Nominal thickness 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.5 2 mm

Length 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 mm

Width 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 mm

Thickness tolerance ± 0.1 ± 0.1 ± 0.1 ± 0.15 ± 0.15 ± 0.2 mm EN 438-2

Length tolerance + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 mm EN 438-2

Width tolerance + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 mm EN 438-2

Straightness of

edges

≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 mm/m EN 438-2

Squareness ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 ≤ 1.5 mm/m EN 438-2

Flatness (length) ≤ 60 ≤ 60 ≤ 60 ≤ 60 ≤ 60 ≤ 60 mm/m EN 438-2

Edge defects ≤ 20 ≤ 20 ≤ 20 ≤ 20 ≤ 20 ≤ 20 mm EN 438-3

Surface defects ≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

mm²/m²

mm/m²

EN 438-3

Density 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 kg/m³ ISO 1183

Density range ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 % ISO 1183

Resistance to

impact (small 

diameter ball)

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

N EN 438-2

Dimensional stabil-

ity at elevated tem-

perature (length)

≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 % EN 438-2

Dimensional stabil-

ity at elevated tem-

perature (width)

≤ 1.05 ≤ 1.05 ≤ 1.05 ≤ 1.05 ≤ 1.05 ≤ 1.05 % EN 438-2

Resistance to

dry heat / 180 °C

(smooth finishes)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to dry

heat / 180 °C 

(textured finishes)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to wet

heat / 100 °C

(smooth finishes)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 13986

Resistance to wet

heat / 100 °C 

(textured finishes)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 rating EN 13986
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Spezification     Unit Standard

Nominal thickness 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.5 2 mm

Length 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 mm

Width 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 mm

Initial wear point

(IP)

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

U EN 438-2

Wear restistance

(WR)

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

U EN 438-2

Resistance to 

abrasion 

(printed designs)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 class EN 438-2

Resistance to abra-

sion (plain colours)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 class EN 438-2

Resistance to

scratching (smooth

finishes)

min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to

scratching (textured

finishes)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 438-2

Stain resistance

(groups 1 & 2)

min. 5 min. 5 min. 5 min. 5 min. 5 min. 5 rating EN 438-2

Stain resistance

(group 3)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to

cigarette burns

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to water

vapour (smooth 

finishes)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to water

vapour (textured

finishes)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to im-

mersion in boiling

water (smooth 

finishes)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 rating EN 438-2

Resistance to im-

mersion in boiling

water (textured 

finishes)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 rating EN 438-2
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Spezification     Unit Standard

Nominal thickness 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.5 2 mm

Length 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 mm

Width 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 mm

Light fastness

(xenon arc light)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 grey

scale

rating

EN 438-2

Calorific value env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 MJ/kg ISO 1716

Reaction to fire normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

DIN 4102-1

Reaction to fire 

(Euroclass)

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

EN 13501-1,

CWFT

Formaldehyde emis-

sion class

E1 E1 E1 E1 E1 E1 EN 717-1

1
 dirt, spots and similar surface defects

2
 fibres, hairs and scratches

3
 smooth finishes

4
 textured finishes
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1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

≤ 1 
1

≤ 10 
2

mm²/m²

mm/m²

EN 438-3

Density 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 kg/m³ ISO 1183

Density range ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 % ISO 1183

Resistance to 

impact (small 

diameter ball)

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

≥ 15 
3

≥ 20 
4

N EN 438-2

Dimensional stabil-

ity at elevated tem-

perature (length)

≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 ≤ 0.55 % EN 438-2

Dimensional stabil-
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perature (width)
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Initial wear point

(IP)

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

≥ 150 
4

≥ 50 
3

U EN 438-2

Wear restistance

(WR)

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

≥ 350 
4

≥ 150 
3

U EN 438-2

Resistance to 

abrasion (printed 

designs)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 class EN 438-2

Resistance to abra-

sion (plain colours)

min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 min. 3 class EN 438-2

Resistance to

scratching (smooth

finishes)

min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 min. 2 rating EN 438-2
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Spezification     Unit Standard

Nominal thickness 2.5 3 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 mm

Length 2,750 2,750 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 mm

Width 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 2,020 mm

Light fastness

(xenon arc light)

min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 min. 4 grey

scale

rating

EN 438-2

Calorific value env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 env. 19 MJ/kg ISO 1716

Reaction to fire normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

normally in-

flammable

DIN 4102-1

Reaction to fire 

(Euroclass)

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

D-s2,d0 or

worse in

connection

with normal

and easily

inflamable

core boards

EN 13501-1,

CWFT

Formaldehyde 

emission class

E1 E1 E1 E1 E1 E1 EN 717-1

1
 dirt, spots and similar surface defects

2
 fibres, hairs and scratches

3
 smooth finishes

4
 textured finishes

Additional Information

Special • The coarser the structure and the lighter the decor, the greater the scratch resistance.

• The smoother the structure and the the darker the decor, the more sensitive it gets to stains.

Reaction to fire • The ignition temperature is approx. 400°C. The material does not melt. Thermal disintegration begins at over 250°C.

Toxic gases may occur depending on the conditions (temperature, oxygen content).

Product safety • The surface is physiologically safe, and approved for direct contact with food.

• The decorative surface and the core consists of paper layers that are impregnated with thermosetting resins. The

resins harden completely during the manufacturing process by heat and high pressure. They form a stable, resis-

tant and non-reactive material.

• We manufacture the panels without the use of halogens, heavy metals, preservatives, wood protectors or organic

solvents.

• This product is following the REACH regulation EG 1907/2006 an article. Following Article 7 it needs not to be regis-

tered.

• The material is not rated as hazardous material
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This document has been compiled with the greatest possible care. However, we are unable to accept any responsibility for its accuracy, completeness and validity.
Due to the continuous development and changes in and to our products, and possible amendments to the relevant standards, laws and definitions, our technical data
sheets and product documents categorically do not represent any kind of legal assurance of the characteristics contained therein. In particular, no deduction can be
made with regard to their suitability for a specific purpose or application. It is therefore the individual user’s responsibility to check the manufacture and suitability of
the products described in this document with regard to suitability for a particular purpose, and to take into account the legal requirements and state of technology.
Attention is also drawn to the validity of our general conditions of sale.




